EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
ADMINISTRATION

SELECTED HIGH GROWTH JOB TRAINING
INITIATIVE GRANTS: VALUE NOT DEMONSTRATED

S=
©
-
<
-
@
)
O
9=
Ol
'©
| -
b
C
)
O
| -
@)
o
O
)
(@R
0
c
-
@)
()
O
9=
O

. -
@,
O
©
—
e
@,
e
C
O,
-
)
. -
q
O
O,
O
)
)

Date: April 29, 2008
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390







Department of Labor
Office of Inspector General
Office of Audit

BRIEFLY...

Highlights of Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390,
Selected High Growth Job Training Initiative
Grants: Value Not Demonstrated, to the Acting
Assistant Secretary for Employment and
Training, dated April 29, 2008.

WHY READ THE REPORT

High Growth Job Training Initiative (HGJT]I) is a
Presidential initiative with the goal of preparing
workers to take advantage of new and increasing job
opportunities in high growth, high demand, and
economically vital sectors of the American economy.
During the period July 1, 2001 through March 31,
2007, the Employment and Training Administration
(ETA) awarded 133 grants totaling $235 million

(87 percent) through non-competitive procurement
methods. ETA continues to fund HGJTI.

This report completes the second of a two-phase audit
effort. Our first audit report, HGJTI: Decisions for Non-
Competitive Awards Not Adequately Justified, Report
Number 02-08-201-03-390, was issued November 2,
2007.

We reported that ETA could not demonstrate that it
followed proper procurement procedures for 90
percent of sampled non-competitive awards. As a
result, ETA could not demonstrate that it made the
best decisions in awarding grants to carry out HGJTI.

WHY OIG DID THE AUDIT

In response to a request from Senator Tom Harkin,
Chairman of the Subcommittee on Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education and Related
Agencies, the Office of Inspector General (OIG)
conducted an audit of HGJTI grant performance
results. In this audit, we designed our audit objectives
to answer the following questions:

(1) Did grantees accomplish their grant objectives?

(2) Were additional matching funds or leveraged
resources provided by grantees as required?

(3) Did HGJTI grants result in expanded system
capacity for skills training and competency
development?

READ THE FULL REPORT
To view the report, including the scope, methodology
and agency response, go to:

http://www.oig.dol.gov/public/reports/oa/2008/02-08-
204-03-390.pdf

APRIL 2008

WHAT OIG FOUND

Our audit of 10 selected HGJTI grants which included
a total of 59 objectives, found that 42 (or 71 percent)
were met; 10 (or 17 percent) of the objectives were
not met, and 7 (or 12 percent) of the objectives were
not clearly defined and we could not determine
whether they had been met. This was caused by lack
of ETA oversight and clearly defining grant objectives.
While we recognize that many of these were pilot and
demonstration grants which may not always be
successful, objectives still need to be clearly
articulated and measurable. Without clear
expectations of what a grant is to accomplish and how
success will be measured, ETA cannot determine
whether grant objectives were met and initiatives
should be replicated throughout the workforce
investment system.

We also found that four of nine grants that were
awarded based in part on the grantees’ commitments
to provide additional resources of $42.1 million in the
form of matching or leveraged funds, could not
demonstrate that they provided $20.5 million in
additional resources. As aresult, ETA’'s HGJTI did
not get the benefit of intended resources which in turn
may have reduced the impact of the initiative. We
questioned grant costs of $2,557,887 based on a
proportionate ratio of grantee-provided matching
funds to Federal funds.

Finally, we found that ETA did not determine the
usefulness of the grants’ products and activities
before decisions were made to continue or
disseminate them. As a result, ETA disseminated
unproven strategies. Although ETA contracted for an
evaluation of HGJTI, the study is designed to look at a
limited number of grantees and will not form an
adequate basis for determining the effectiveness of
HGJTI overall.

WHAT OIG RECOMMENDED

We recommend the Acting Assistant Secretary for
Employment and Training take steps to: improve the
grant writing, solicitation and award process; improve
grant monitoring and closeout; and enhance the
effectiveness of HGJTI. Further, the Acting Assistant
Secretary should recover questioned costs of
$2,557,887.

The Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment and
Training disagrees with many of the findings and
believes that its strategic approach to HGJTI was
prudent, necessary and successful.













Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

Table of Contents

PAGE
EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY ..oiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e ee ettt e e e e eaaeeeennnns 3
Assistant Inspector General’s REPOIT . ..o 7
Chapter One: Findings and ReSUILS .......oovvveiiiiii e 11
I.  Three Grantees Achieved All Of Their Grant Objectives, While Seven
Others Partially Met Their Objectives and/or the Objectives Were
Vague and We Could Not Conclude Whether They Were Met. ..................... 13
Il.  Grantees Did Not Provide $20.5 Million in Required Matching Funds
and Leveraged RESOUICES ........uuuuiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 18
[ll.  ETA Did Not Establish That the Grants Were Effective in Expanding
System Capacity for Skills Training and Competency Development .......... 21
Chapter Two: Summaries of Individual Grants..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiieeiciie e, 31
Appendices
A, BaCKOrOUNG......oooii 63
B. Objectives, Scope, Methodology and Criteria.......cccccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineen, 65
C. Acronyms and ADDreviatioNS ..........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 69
D. AQENCY RESPONSE ..oeeiiiiiiie ittt e e e e eees 71
U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 1

Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

Executive Summary

In response to a request from Senator Tom Harkin, Chairman of the Subcommittee on
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education and Related Agencies, the Office of
Inspector General (OIG) conducted an audit of High Growth Job Training Initiative
(HGJTI) grant performance results. This report completes the second audit of a two-
phase audit effort.

HGJTI is a Presidential initiative with the goal of preparing workers to take advantage of
new and increasing job opportunities in high growth, high demand, and economically
vital sectors of the American economy. During the period July 1, 2001 through

March 31, 2007, the Employment and Training Administration (ETA) awarded 157
HGJTI grants totaling $271 million. Of this amount, ETA accepted unsolicited proposals
and awarded 133 grants totaling $235 million (87 percent) through non-competitive
procurement methods. ETA continues to fund this initiative. Grant initiatives were to
provide solutions for current and forecasted workforce shortages, and provide workers
with paths to career enhancing opportunities in high growth, high demand, and
economically vital sectors of the American economy.

The first audit report, HGJTI: Decisions for Non-Competitive Awards Not Adequately
Justified, Report Number 02-08-201-03-390, was issued November 2, 2007. We
reported that ETA could not demonstrate that it followed proper procurement
procedures for 90 percent of sampled non-competitive awards. As a result, ETA could
not demonstrate that it made the best decisions in awarding grants to carry out HGJTI.

In this audit, we designed our audit objectives to answer the following questions:
1. Did grantees accomplish their grant objectives?

2. Were additional matching funds or leveraged resources provided by grantees as
required?

3. Did HGJTI grants result in expanded system capacity for skills training and
competency development?

From 39 grants sampled during the first audit, we identified 19 grants that ended on or
before July 31, 2007. Of the 19 grants, we selected 10 grants totaling $15.5 million.
The 10 grants were not statistically representative of HGJTI. Therefore, our results and
conclusions only pertain to the grants audited. Each of the 10 selected grantees agreed
to develop model programs that would help address current and forecasted workforce
shortages in specific high growth industries. Five of the grants contained a training
component.

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 3
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

Audit Results

Our audit of 10 selected HGJTI grants which included a total of 59 objectives, found that
42 (or 71 percent) were met; 10 (or 17 percent) of the objectives were not met, and 7 (or
12 percent) of the objectives were not clearly defined and we could not determine
whether they had been met. This was caused by lack of ETA oversight and clearly
defining grant objectives. While we recognize that many of these were pilot and
demonstration grants which may not always be successful, objectives still need to be
clearly articulated and measurable. Without clear expectations of what a grant is to
accomplish and how success will be measured, ETA cannot determine whether grant
objectives were met and initiatives should be replicated throughout the workforce
investment system.

We also found that four of nine grants that were awarded based in part on the grantees’
commitments to provide additional resources of $42.1 million in the form of matching or
leveraged funds, could not demonstrate that they provided $20.5 million in additional
resources. As aresult, ETA’s HGJTI did not get the benefit of intended resources which
in turn may have reduced the impact of the initiative. We questioned grant costs of
$2,557,887 based on a proportionate ratio of grantee-provided matching funds to
Federal funds.

Finally, we found that ETA did not determine the usefulness of the grants’ products and
activities before decisions were made to continue or disseminate them. As a result,
ETA disseminated unproven strategies. Although ETA contracted for an evaluation of
HGJTI, the study is designed to look at a limited number of grantees and will not form
an adequate basis for determining the effectiveness of HGJTI overall.

Recommendations

We recommend the Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training take steps
to: improve the grant writing, solicitation and award process; improve grant monitoring
and closeout; and enhance the effectiveness of HGJTI. Further, the Acting Assistant
Secretary should recover questioned costs of $2,557,887. Refer to pages 26 and 27 for
the 13 detailed recommendations.

Agency Response

In response to our draft report, the Employment and Training Administration generally
disagreed with how we evaluated grant performance. ETA claimed that “OIG’s picture
of grant performance rests on a simple either/or proposition—either the grantee fully
met an objective or failed completely.” ETA strongly disagreed with OIG’s conclusion
that ETA did not provide sufficient oversight of the grants. ETA took exception to the
OIG’s position that it was inappropriate for ETA to share knowledge gained and
products developed without a formal evaluation of the quality of the products. While
ETA disagreed with many of our current findings, it agreed to take corrective action

4 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

related to 5 (recommendations 1a, 1b, 1d, 2b and 2c) of the report’s 13
recommendations. Finally, ETA stated that it continues to disagree with our first audit
and that the strategic approach to HGJTI was prudent, necessary and successful.
These strong objections notwithstanding, the response indicated that “ETA has fully
implemented all new processes to which ETA is committed in the action plan related to
the first part of the audit.”

The Acting Assistant Secretary’s response is included in its entirety as Appendix D.

OIG Conclusion

Our evaluation of grant performance did not rest on a simple either/or proposition. In
fact, we made no conclusion about the performance of 7 out of 59 individual grant
objectives because the grant agreements were not specific enough as to what would
constitute successful performance, rendering us unable to conclude one way or the
other. While ETA disagreed with our conclusion that it did not provide sufficient
oversight of the 10 grants, it provided no evidence to dispute the fact that 6 of the 10
grants in our sample received neither a desk review nor onsite monitoring.

Regarding matching and leveraged funds, if such resources are part of the basis for
awarding any grant, OIG believes ETA must incorporate this requirement into the grant
and hold the grantee accountable for such. It is our position that ETA’s opinion that
partial fulfillment of grant objectives should be considered a success, is too subjective.
Grants should be clear as to what is expected and how success will be determined.

Finally, ETA maintains it was "not necessary or valuable" to formally evaluate all
deliverables. The OIG continues to believe that ETA should not accept unevaluated
deliverables as meeting grant objectives, nor should it disseminate or promote unproven
training or employment strategies or products. It is important to remember, that the
purpose of the quarter billion dollar High Growth Training Initiative is to prepare workers
to take advantage of new and increasing job opportunities in high growth, high demand,
and economically vital sectors of the American economy. Therefore, ETA's position that
all training or employment strategies or products developed under these grants should
be disseminated without first assessing their effectiveness undermines the objectives of
this initiative and appears to be in conflict with the President's mandate that agencies be
"citizen-centered" and "results-oriented."

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 5
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

6 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

U.S. Department of Labor Office of Inspector General
Washington, DC 20210

Assistant Inspector General’s Report

Mr. Brent Orrell
Acting Assistant Secretary

for Employment and Training
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20210

In response to a request from Senator Tom Harkin, Chairman of the Subcommittee on
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education and Related Agencies, the OIG
conducted an audit of HGJTI grant performance results. This report completes the
second audit of a two-phase audit effort.

HGJTI is a Presidential initiative with the goal of preparing workers to take advantage of
new and increasing job opportunities in high growth, high demand, and economically
vital sectors of the American economy. ETA’s Business Relations Group (BRG) served
as the HGJTI office applying extensive effort researching and identifying 13 high growth
initiative areas and documenting the particular industry challenges faced by each
sector. Fields like health care, information technology, and advanced manufacturing
were identified as having jobs and solid career paths left vacant due to a lack of people
qualified to fill them. HGJTI grants were intended to provide national models and
demonstrations in high growth areas. Grant initiatives were to provide solutions for
current and forecasted workforce shortages, and provide workers with paths to career
enhancing opportunities in high growth, high demand, and economically vital sectors of
the American economy. HGJTI targets education and skills development resources
toward helping workers gain skills needed to build successful careers in these and other
growing industries.

Our audit covered the period of July 1, 2001 through March 31, 2007. During this
period, ETA awarded 157 HGJTI grants totaling $271 million. Of this amount, ETA
accepted unsolicited proposals and awarded 133 grants totaling $235 million (87
percent) through non-competitive procurement methods. ETA continues to fund this
initiative.

The first audit report, HGJTI: Decisions for Non-Competitive Awards Not Adequately
Justified, Report Number 02-08-201-03-390, was issued November 2, 2007. We

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 7
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

reported that ETA could not demonstrate that it followed proper procurement
procedures for 35 of 39 sampled non-competitive awards (90 percent). These

35 awards totaled $57 million. Specifically, decisions to award non-competitive grants
were not adequately justified, reviews of unsolicited proposals were not consistently
documented, required conflict of interest certifications were not documented, and grant
matching requirements of $34 million were not carried forward in subsequent grant
modifications. As a result, ETA could not demonstrate that it made the best decisions in
awarding grants to carry out HGJTI. Further, since matching requirements had not
been carried forward in some grant modifications, the initiatives and levels of services to
be provided by the grantee may have been significantly reduced from those intended
when the original grants were awarded.

The first audit report contained eight recommendations to improve management
controls over grant awards to ensure: competition is encouraged for grant awards;
award decisions are adequately documented; and matching requirements are carried
forward in grant modifications. As of April 4, 2008, ETA has taken some corrective
actions to improve processes to strengthen management controls for documenting grant
making decisions and conflict of interest certifications; and has provided training to
Administrators on procurement processes and matching requirements.

In this audit, our objectives were designed to answer the following questions:
1. Did grantees accomplish their grant objectives?

2. Were additional matching funds or leveraged resources provided by grantees as
required?

3. Did HGJTI grants result in expanded system capacity for skills training and
competency development?

From 39 grants sampled during the first audit, we identified 19 grants that ended on or
before July 31, 2007. Of the 19 grants, we selected 10 grants totaling $15.5 million.
The 10 grants were not statistically representative of HGJTI. Therefore, our results and
conclusions only pertain to the grants audited. Each of the 10 selected grantees agreed
to develop model programs that would help address current and forecasted workforce
shortages in specific high growth industries. Five of the grants contained a training
component. Eight of the grants in our sample were fully or partially funded under
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Section 171, which authorizes Demonstration, Pilot,
Multiservice, Research, and Multistate Projects. The other two were funded under State
Unemployment Insurance and Employment Service Operations (SUIESO).

The 10 grants included a total of 59 objectives, of which 42 (or 71 percent) were met;
10 (or 17 percent) were not met; and 7 (or 12 percent) were not clearly defined. Seven
of the 10 grantees did not fully meet the grant objectives. Six of the seven grants
whose objectives were not fully met also contained objectives that were so general or
vague that we could not determine whether they had been met, or in one instance the

8 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

grantee was not clear that delivery to ETA was required. We found that four out of nine
grantees could not demonstrate that they provided $20.5 million in additional resources
($11.2 million in matching funds and $9.3 million in leveraged resources). As a result,
ETA’s HGJTI did not get the benefit of intended resources which in turn may have
reduced the impact of the initiative. We questioned grant costs of $2,557,887 based on
a proportionate ratio of grantee-provided matching funds to Federal funds. A summary
of results for the 10 selected grants can be found on the following page.

In addition, ETA did not determine the usefulness of the grants’ products and activities
before decisions were made to continue or disseminate them. As a result, ETA
disseminated unproven strategies, and, in some cases, unsuccessful or
underperforming initiatives were continued and/or may have been replicated elsewhere.
Also, although ETA contracted for an evaluation of HGJTI, the study is designed to look
at a limited number of grantees and will not form an adequate basis for determining the
effectiveness of HGJTI overall.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing
Standards for performance audits. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for
findings and conclusions based on the audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on the
audit objectives. Our objectives, scope, methodology, and criteria are detailed in
Appendix B.

Our findings and results are presented in chapter one of this report. Chapter two
contains summaries of each of the 10 grants reviewed.

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 9
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

High Growth Job Training Initiative
Summary of Results for Selected Grants

Grantee All All Monitoring All Additional Sustained Grant
Award Additional Objectives Objectives (On-site or Grant Resources | Questioned or Qutcomes
Recipient State Amount Resources | Clearly Defined Met Desk Review)| Closed Provided Grant Costs | Replicated | Evaluated
National Retail* DC $ 5,065,000 $12,635,780 No No None Yes No - Both No
Downriver Mi 5,000,000 25,000,000 No No Both Yes No $ 2,182,158 | Sustained No
Good Samaritan SD 1,877,517 1,204,000 Yes Yes None Yes No 276,729 | Sustained No
Shoreline WA 1,496,680 1,615,778 No No Both No Yes - Both No
Maryland Department MD 1,000,000 - No No None No N/A - Sustained No
of Labor
Manufacturing DC 498,520 1,075,000 Yes Yes None Yes Yes - Both No
Institute
SEIU NY 192,500 176,695 No No Desk Yes Yes - Both Yes
Hispanic Chamber of | 5, - 136,000 246,000 Yes No None Yes Yes ; None No
Commerce
Career Firms DC 99,000 100,000 Yes Yes None Yes No 99,000 None No
Brevard FL 98,560 50,000 No No Both Yes Yes - Both No
Total $15,463,777 | $42,103,253 $2,557,887

! National Retail's additional resources of $12,635,780 consist of $3,327,080 in matching funds and $9,308,700 in leveraged resources. Matching
funds were provided. However, leveraged resources were not supported. (See finding I1.B. for additional information.) Costs were not questioned

because leveraged resources were not incorporated into the grant agreement.

10

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390




Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

Chapter One: Findings and Results

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 11
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

12 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-06-203-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

Findings and Results

Objective 1 — Did grantees accomplish their grant objectives?

Three grantees achieved all of their grant objectives, while seven others partially
met their objectives and/or the objectives were vague and we could not conclude
whether they were met.

The objectives in the grants were not always clear and concise. Therefore, it was
necessary for us to review the entire grant document to identify all objectives. We
obtained concurrence from ETA and/or the grantees regarding the objectives we
identified. We assessed whether the grant objectives had been achieved through
discussions with grantee personnel and by reviewing reports, documentation, and
products. While we recognize that many of these were pilot and demonstration grants
which may not always be successful, objectives still need to be clearly articulated and
measurable. Without clear expectations of what a grant is to accomplish and how
success will be measured, ETA cannot determine whether grant objectives were met
and initiatives should be replicated throughout the workforce investment system.

The 10 selected grants included a total of 59 objectives, of which 42 (or 71 percent)
were met; 10 (or 17 percent) were not met; and 7 (or 12 percent) were not clearly
defined. Seven of the 10 grantees did not fully meet the grant objectives. Six of the
seven grants whose objectives were not fully met also contained objectives that were
vague and we could not determine whether they had been met, or in one instance the
grantee was not clear that delivery to ETA was required. The seven grantees that did
not meet all of their objectives gave a variety of reasons, including that products were
developed but not provided to ETA, grantees did not verify subrecipients’ performance;
and students’ qualifications were lower than anticipated. However, contrary to DOL'’s
grant administration regulations at 29 CFR 95.51, which require grantees to
“immediately notify DOL of developments that have a significant impact on the award-
supported activities,” the grantees failed to apprise ETA of the problems and delays
they were experiencing.

In those instances where objectives were vague, we do not believe the grants provided
a sufficient basis for ETA to assess whether the grantees had delivered the
performance they were funded to produce. Also, the grantees’ failure to accomplish
their grant objectives, as well as the inability in some cases to identify the objectives
required by the grant, calls into question the sufficiency of the research that went into
the development of the proposals, the rigor of ETA’s analysis when reviewing the
proposals, and the correctness of its decision to award the grants, all of which were
awarded non-competitively.

Six of the 10 grants in our sample did not receive any oversight from ETA, and 3 of
these 6 grants had performance issues. Employment and Training Order No. 1-03,
Improving Administration of Grants within the Employment and Training Administration,
dated April 17, 2003, requires a multi-step approach that included a structured risk

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector Geheral 13
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

assessment of all new grants, quarterly desk reviews of performance, and use of a
standard monitoring guide. Four grants that did receive ETA oversight, had
performance issues that ETA’s oversight failed to disclose. In fact, for five of the eight
grants that had completed ETA'’s close-out process and we determined had
performance issues, the ETA Federal Project Officers (FPOs) certified that, to the best
of their knowledge, the grantees’ performance was acceptable. We also noted that,
despite their monitoring responsibilities, the ETA National Office personnel who were
assigned as FPOs did not have access to ETA’s Grants e-Management System
(GEMS), which ETA uses to document monitoring activities.

The grant objectives that we determined were not fully met, fell into the following
categories:

e Training and Placement Goals Not Met

e Products Not Completed

e Completed Products Not Provided to ETA
e Required Tracking Not Performed

e Objectives Not Clear

¢ Objective Not Beneficial

Training and Placement Goals Not Met

Three grantees did not meet their grants’ stated goals for training and placement.
ETA’s grant to the National Retail Federation Foundation (National Retail) called for the
grantee to place a minimum of 2,500 job seekers. However, National Retail could only
demonstrate that 1,443 job seekers, or 58 percent of its goal, were placed. ETA’s grant
to Shoreline Community College (Shoreline) to adapt the General Service Technician
(GST) curriculum into Adult Basic Education and English as a Second Language
instruction required Shoreline to provide GST training for 100 limited English
proficiency, out-of-school youth, and other interested participants using a new,
innovative model of instruction. While Shoreline claimed it provided training to 142
participants, the documentation it maintained supported just 57 participants.

ETA’s grant to 1199 Service Employees International Union League Grant Corporation,
League Training and Upgrading Fund (SEIU) required it to develop a program to
provide low level healthcare workers with the literacy and academic skills needed to
pass the entrance exam for Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) training. SEIU conducted
9 pre-LPN classes with a total of 162 students. The grant, as modified, required that 50

14 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-06-203-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

percent? of the students pass an entrance exam for an LPN program. Sixteen percent
of the students passed an entrance exam and entered an LPN program. SEIU officials
stated that the 16 percent rate far exceeded their previous experience of 7 percent and
were not aware how the original grant requirement was established. SEIU’s lack of past
demonstrated effectiveness raises questions on the soundness of ETA’s decision to
award the grant in the first place.

Products Not Completed

Two grantees did not provide the non-training objectives required by their grant
agreements. ETA’s grant to the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing and
Regulation (Maryland) to establish the Maryland Center for Sector-Based Workforce
Development required Maryland to provide six industry-specific “monographs”
identifying workforce issues, challenges, best practices, and suggested solutions. After
each monograph was completed, Maryland was to conduct summits with workforce
professionals, industry leaders, and educators to develop a list of solutions. While
Maryland initiated 10 industry-specific monographs rather than the 6 required by the
grant, it completed only 3 monographs and held 3 summits. Maryland officials stated
that they were delayed in completing the monographs and conducting summits due to
personnel turnover and the time required to identify, recruit, and obtain commitments
from industry leaders.

ETA awarded a grant to the Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, in partnership with BMW
of North America, to promote career opportunities in the automotive industry, targeting
candidates within the Hispanic/Latino communities, and to address the serious shortage
of skilled automotive technicians nationwide. The grant required Hispanic Chamber of
Commerce to develop a bi-lingual career information web portal for BMW automotive
career opportunities; however, a Spanish language website was not developed.
Grantee officials stated that, as Hispanic Chamber of Commerce worked with BMW
during the project, it was clear that individuals looking for project-related information
were English speaking; therefore, a Spanish-specific website was not necessary.

Completed Products Not Provided to ETA

One grantee developed the product specified in the grant, but did not provide it to ETA,
because the grantee did not believe that the objective was ever intended to be made
available for replication and use by other organizations. ETA awarded Downriver
Community Conference (Downriver), in partnership with Auto Alliance International
(Auto Alliance), a $5 million grant to assist in the development and deployment of a
sustainable training process that could be applied to advanced manufacturing systems
in the United States. The grant required Downriver to create a replicable, sustainable
model for large-scale worker skills upgrades in advanced manufacturing systems. At
grant completion, Downriver did not provide this objective to ETA. Downriver officials
stated that the model was created using non-grant funds, prior to grant award, and was

% The original grant called for 90 percent of participants to pass an entrance exam and enroll in an LPN
program.

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector GEheral 15
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

never intended to be made available for replication and use by other organizations.
ETA'’s funding of a product that already existed before the grant was awarded calls into
guestion the credibility of Downriver’s grant proposal, the sufficiency of ETA’s proposal
review process, and the correctness of issuing Downriver the $5 million grant. Further,
required training models and curricula as per Objective 2, Table 2, although developed,
were not delivered to ETA until April 17, 2008, almost 2 years after the grant was
completed and ETA closed the grant certifying that performance was acceptable.

Moreover, all HGJTI grants required that “Grantees agree to give USDOL-ETA all
training models, curricula, technical assistance products, etc. developed with grant
funds. USDOL-ETA has the right to use, reuse, and modify all grant-funded products,
curricula, materials, etc.” Contrary to this grant requirement, Downriver’s grant stated,
“The Department of Labor has our assurances that we will share non-proprietary
curriculum and training programs that are gained from this federal grant program in
order for the agency to replicate effective sustainable training programs to other
American manufacturing facilities.” (Underscoring Added.) Downriver officials stated
that ETA never requested delivery of the above Objectives throughout the grant
process.

ETA conducted onsite monitoring of this grant initiative and had completed the grant
closeout process. Although Downriver had not met an objective required by the grant,
the ETA Federal Project Officer indicated on the Certification for Contractor/Grantee
Performance that, to the best of his/her knowledge, “. . . the performance of the
grantee/contractor [was] acceptable.”

Required Tracking Not Performed

Two of the grants contained a requirement for the grantee to track specified outcomes;
however, the grantees did not track or report information related to the desired
outcomes, as required.

National Retail was required to provide impact data on individuals receiving customer
service certification pertaining to their placement rates, retention rates, advancement,
wages, productivity, and the store's customer satisfaction rating. However, no data on
placement rates, retention rates, advancement, wages, productivity, and customer
satisfaction rating for participants was provided to demonstrate the impact on individuals
receiving customer service certification. ETA’s grant to SEIU required SEIU to improve
the success rate of students in pre-LPN classes that continue on to complete the LPN
program by 50 percent, SEIU stated that it did not track or report this outcome to ETA.

Objectives Not Clear

We found that the objectives in six grant agreements were not always clearly articulated
or measurable, and in some cases were so general or vague that we could not
determine whether they had been met. As a result it was not clear how ETA or the

16 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-06-203-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

grantee would determine that the objective had been met or whether the desired
outcome had been accomplished. For example:

ETA’s grant agreement with Shoreline called for the grantee to adapt the General
Service Technician (GST) curriculum into Adult Basic Education and English-as-a-
Second Language training. One of the grant objectives required Shoreline to “provide
training to incumbent worker population,” but the grant did not specify the number of
workers to be trained or the outcomes expected from the training. e.g., job placement.
Shoreline documented that it provided training to 128 incumbent workers; however, it is
unclear whether that result constituted acceptable performance.

National Retail was required to “promote career opportunities and the value of portable
skills as a means to help employers attract, retain, and advance their workforce.”
National Retail reported that it developed a new “Careers in Retailing” publication and
coordinated “job shadow” days, as well as emphasizing that a retail certification in
customer service could be used in industries other than retail. “Promote career
opportunities and the value of portable skills” is not a measurable result; therefore, we
could not determine if National Retail met this objective.

ETA’s grant agreement with the Maryland Department of Labor to expand “Maryland’s
movement towards a ‘demand driven’ workforce investment system” required
“participation in technical assistance and outreach strategies,” but was unclear as to the
type and quantity required. As a result, we could not determine what level of effort
would be considered successful completion of the objective.

Objective Not Beneficial

We found that one grant’s objective proved to be less beneficial than intended. ETA
awarded a $99,000 grant to the Association of Career Firms North America (Career
Firms) to develop a plan and process to mobilize the private sector outplacement
capacity to address workforce needs in times of emergency when large numbers of
individuals become unemployed. ETA and grantee officials stated that the plan
provided by Career Firms — a “National Emergency Response Reemployment Standby
system” — was not as useful as anticipated, and would have been more useful had it
been individualized to State and local levels. As a result, the plan has not been
sustained or replicated, raising questions regarding ETA’s initial decision to fund the
grant.

Conclusion

Our audit of the 10 grants showed that grantees did not meet significant performance
goals and did not notify ETA that they were experiencing problems in achieving
objectives. While we recognize that many of these were pilot and demonstration grants
which may not always be successful, the objectives still need to be clearly articulated. If
they are not clearly articulated, then ETA cannot determine whether the objectives were
met or the grant initiatives should be replicated. Also, ETA did not provide oversight to

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General 17
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

identify and address performance problems. As a result, the intended impact of the
grants in addressing workforce shortages may not have been fully realized. Moreover,
the lack of performance in certain grants (e.g., SEIU’s achieving only a 16 percent
instead of the 50 percent pass rate on the LPN entrance exam, and the Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce’s unilateral decision that a Spanish language web site was not
needed), coupled with the findings in the first audit regarding how these grantees and
grants were selected, raises further questions about whether ETA made the best
decisions in awarding grants to carry out HGJTI.

Objective 2 — Were Additional Matching Funds or Leveraged Resources Provided
by Grantees as Required?

Finding 2 — Grantees did not provide $20.5 million in required matching funds and
leveraged resources.

HGJTI and other DOL grant programs use matching funds® and leveraged resources* to
broaden the impact of a grant initiative and to help ensure the success of the grant by
having the grantee invest its own resources in the project. Nine of the 10 grants in the
sample were awarded based in part on the grantees’ commitments to provide additional
resources of $42.1 million. We found that four grantees could not demonstrate that they
provided $20.5 million in additional resources ($11.2 million in matching funds and $9.3
million in leveraged resources). This was caused in part by ETA officials not ensuring
the amounts reported in Financial Status Reports (FSRs) complied with grant
requirements; allowing other Federal funds to satisfy a portion of the matching
requirement; and not incorporating leverage resources into grant requirements. As a
result, ETA’s HGJTI did not get the benefit of intended resources which in turn could
reduce the impact of the initiative. Since grantees did not demonstrate that required
matching funds were provided, we questioned grant costs of $2,557,887 based on a
proportionate ratio of grantee-provided matching funds to Federal funds.

Matching Problem Identified in First Audit. Our first audit involving these grants
found that ETA had dropped matching requirements in certain grants when a
modification to those grants was issued. Specifically, nine grantees’ matching
requirements of $34 million were not carried forward in grant modifications. Although
ETA claimed this was an administrative oversight, the grantees could have interpreted
this as ETA no longer requiring matching funds. Due to this risk that additional
resources may not have been provided as originally intended, we assessed whether
selected grantees in this audit met their matching funds or leveraged resources
requirement. Specifically, nine grants’ matching requirements of $34 million were not

8 Matching funds are additional nhon-Federal resources expended by the grantee to further grant
objectives if required either by statute or within the grant agreement as a condition of funding (29 CFR
95.23, Cost sharing or matching).

* Leverage can be federal funds. ETA'’s “Core Monitoring Guide — Financial Supplement” defines the
term to mean “all resources used by the grantee to support grant activity and outcomes, whether those
resources meet the standards applied to match or not.”

18 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-06-203-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

carried forward in grant modifications. Four of the nine grants were included in the
sample for this audit. For two of the four grants (Manufacturing Institute and Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce), we determined that the required match was met. For the other
two grants (Downriver and National Retail), the grantees claimed the additional

resource requirements were met, although we determined the matching funds and
leveraged resources were not fully supported.

A. Matching Funds

Three grantees did not substantiate that they provided required matching funds of
$11.2 million as detailed in the following table. This was caused by ETA not ensuring
the amounts reported in the grantees’ final FSR complied with grant requirements, and
allowing other Federal funds to satisfy a portion of the matching requirement.

29 CFR 95.23(a), Cost sharing or matching, states:

All contributions, including cash and third party in-kind, shall be accepted
as part of the recipient’s cost sharing or matching when such contributions
meet all of the following criteria: (1) Are verifiable from the recipient’s
records.... (5) Are not paid by the Federal Government under another
award, except where authorized by Federal statute to be used for cost
sharing or matching....

Since grantees did not demonstrate that required matching funds were provided, we
question grant costs of $2,557,887 based on a proportionate ratio of grantee-provided
matching funds to Federal funds.

Matching Matching Share
Grant Funds Funds Not Questioned
Costs Required Provided Difference Provided Costs
Recipient @ (b) () (d)=b-c (e)=d/b> (N=exa

Downriver Community
Conference $5,000,000 $25,000,000 $14,089,211 $10,910,789 44%  $2,182,158
Evangelical Lutheran Good
Samaritan Society 1,877,517 1,204,000 1,026,541 177,459 15% 276,729
Association of Career
Firms North America 99,000 100,000 0 100,000 100% 99,000
Total Amount $6,976,517 $26,304,000 $15,115,752 $11,188,248 $2,557,887

Downriver was awarded a $5 million grant with the condition that matching funds of
$25 million would be provided. Supporting documents and final FSRs reported

$14 million of matching funds. Not providing the entire $25 million match indicates that
Downriver may not have needed the entire $5 million awarded in Federal financial
resources. Based on a cost sharing ratio, we questioned grant costs of $2,182,158.

® Percentages have been rounded for presentation purposes.

U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector Gederal 19
Report Number: 02-08-204-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan (Good Samaritan) was awarded a $1.9
million grant with the condition that matching funds of $1.2 million would be provided.
Good Samaritan provided documentation for the $1.2 million, of which $177,459 was
from other Federal sources. The source of the Federal matching funds was
predominately the United States Department of Agriculture. Good Samaritan requested
and received approval to use other Federal funds from an ETA official. The use of other
Federal funds is contrary to 29 CFR 95.23(a)(5) and ETA did not have the authority to
allow the use of other Federal funds as matching. Based on a cost sharing ratio, we
guestioned grant costs of $276,729.

Association of Career Firms North America (Career Firms) was awarded a $99,000
grant with the condition that matching funds of $100,000 be provided. However, Career
Firms did not account for or report any matching funds on its FSR. Career Firms
claimed it provided the match, but was never informed by ETA of the need to track and
report it. Career Firms provided an unsupported list of estimated hours and travel costs
by board members who purportedly worked on the grant objective. Based on a cost
sharing ratio, we questioned the entire grant of $99,000.

B. Leveraged Resources

Leveraged resources are not defined in regulation or related administrative
requirements. However, ETA’s “Core Monitoring Guide — Financial Supplement”
defines the term to mean “all resources used by the grantee to support grant activity
and outcomes, whether those resources meet the standards applied to match or not.”

29 CFR 95.51(a), Monitoring and Reporting Program Performance, states:

(a) Recipients are responsible for managing and monitoring each project,
program, subaward, function or activity supported by the award....

National Retail was awarded a $2.8 million grant which was subsequently modified to
$5.1 million. As part of its written justification to the DOL Procurement Review Board®
to increase funding, ETA noted leveraged resources of $9.3 million were to be provided
by two sub-grantees, Toys “R” Us and Saks. This $9.3 million of leveraged resources
was not incorporated into the grant.” In its Final Report on performance, National Retail
reported $19.5 million of leveraged resources in training for Toys “R” Us and Saks
employees. National Retail did not provide support for Saks. The data for Toys “R” Us
was unallowable because it contained activities outside the statement of work and not
relevant to the grant such as Toys “R” Us new employee orientation and courses

® An entity of DOL that is independent of ETA and responsible for reviewing certain acquisition activities
and recommending approval or disapproval for funding non-competitive awards.

" National Retail's additional resources of $12,635,780 consisted of $3,327,080 in matching funds and
$9,308,700 in leveraged resources. The matching funds were provided. However, claimed leveraged
resources were not supported. Costs were not questioned because leveraged resources were not
incorporated into the grant agreement.

20 U.S. Department of Labor — Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 02-06-203-03-390



Selected HGJTI Grants:
Value Not Demonstrated

provided before and after the grant period. This occurred because National Retail relied
on the information submitted by Toys “R” Us and Saks, and did not verify if the amounts
were accurate. National Retail was responsible for monitoring its subcontractors, but it
did not perform adequate monitoring to determine whether the leveraged resources
were received and used in support of the HGJTI grant program.

Conclusion

Our audit of the 10 grants found that 4 grantees could not demonstrate that they
provided $20.5 million in additional resources ($11.2 million in matching funds and

$9.3 million in leveraged resources). As a result, ETA’'s HGJTI did not get the benefit of
intended resources which in turn could reduce the impact of the initiative. Since
grantees did not demonstrate that required matching funds were provided, we
guestioned grant costs of $2,557,887 based on a proportionate ratio of grantee-
provided matching funds to Federal funds.

Objective 3 — Did the selected HGJTI grants result in expanded system capacity
for skills training and competency development?

Finding 3 -- ETA did not establish